

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* :

ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER OF :
METRO NEW YORK, INC., :
Plaintiff/Relator, :
- against - :
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK, :
Defendant. :

----- X

ECF CASE
06 CV 2860 (DLC)

**DEFENDANT WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
TO CERTIFY THE FEBRUARY 24, 2009 OPINION & ORDER
FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND
TO POSTPONE TRIAL PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR CERTIFYING APPEAL.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE FEBRUARY 24TH ORDER SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL.....	2
A. The February 24th Order Meets The Statutory Criteria for Certification.....	3
1. Controlling Question of Law	4
2. Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion	6
3. Materially Advance Termination of the Litigation.....	8
B. Immediate Appeal Avoids Injustice and Permits The Development of Circuit Precedent on Important Issues of Law with Potentially Wide- Ranging Effect	8
II. THE TRIAL SHOULD BE POSTPONED UNTIL AFTER THE DETERMINATION OF THE CERTIFIED APPEAL.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Americas, Inc., No. 02 Civ. 1238, 2003 WL 21543529 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2003)5, 8

AD Global Fund, LLC ex rel. North Hills Holding, Inc. v. U.S., 68 Fed. Cl. 663 (2005).....6

In re Adelpia Communics. Corp. Sec. & Derivative. Litig., No. 03 MDL 1529, 2006 WL 708303 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2006).....7

Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson, 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)4, 9

Amerisourcebergen Drug Corp. v. Meier, No. 03-cv-6769, 2005 WL 2645000 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 14, 2005).....5, 8

In re Auction House Antitrust Litig., 164 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....9

In re Baker & Getty Fin. Servs., Inc., 954 F.2d 1169 (6th Cir. 1992)6

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002)9

Bellas v. CBS, Inc., 221 F.3d 517 (3d Cir. 2000).....5

Borden, Inc. v. Spoor Behrins Campbell & Young, Inc., 828 F. Supp. 216 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....4

Campuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc., 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008).....4

Chin v. City of N.Y., 803 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)6, 8

Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc., 153 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1998)7

Coury v. Moss, 529 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2008)4

In re Duplan Corp., 591 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1978).....5

Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003).....7

Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp., 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974).....5

Keller v. Lee, No. 96 Civ. 4168, 1997 WL 289853 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 1997)6

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro, 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....3, 5

Leonard v. McMorris, 320 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2003).....4

Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp., 183 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999)7

Maertín v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc., No. Civ. 01-5321, 2006 WL 827881 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2006).....5, 6, 8

Mikes v. Straus, 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....7

Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Hercules, Inc., 830 F. Supp. 1549 (D.N.J. 1993).....10

United States v. Bourseau, 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008).....7

United States ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v. Medshares Mgmt. Group, Inc., 400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2005).....7

United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Center of Metro New York, Inc. v. Westchester County, New York, No. 06 Civ. 2860, 2007 WL 2402997 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2007).....2, 3

United States ex rel. Bidani v. Lewis, 264 F. Supp. 2d 612 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....7

United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg. Health Ctr., Inc., 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)7, 8

United States ex rel. Wilkins v. North Am. Constr. Corp., 173 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D. Tex. 2001)7

United States ex. rel Wilson v. Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist., 528 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2008)3

United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp., 288 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2002)7, 8

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 02 Civ. 3288, 2003 WL 22953644 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2003)5, 6

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)1, 3, 9

Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)(3).....1

SECONDARY SOURCES

A Primer on the Jurisdiction of the U.S. Courts of Appeal §4.03 (2d ed. 2009)6
